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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS - APRIL 1, 1950 

CREAMERY BUTTER 

At the opening of business on April 1, 1950 the stocks of 
creamery butter on hand in Canadasmounted to 27018,000 lb. Cold Storage 
warehouses had in store 20,998,000 lb. while dairy factories held 6,080 9 000 lb. 
i3utter in transit amounted to 840,000  lb.  The  suirunary total was higher than 
last year by 15.2 million pounds. The five year average of April 1 stocks is 
11,077,000 lb. The March 1950  "out-of-storage" movement was 8.5 million 
pounds ra compared with a similar movement of 6.0 million pounds last year. 

CHEESE 

The total stocks of cheese were 34,915,000  lb. consisting of 
34,578 0000 lb. Canadian 71,000 lb. Imported and 266,000 lb. in transit. The 
sumr.ary total was higher than last year by 10.2 million pounds and showed an 
"out-of-storage" movement of 4.2 million pounds. 

CONCENTRATED MILK PRODUCTS 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers 
amounted to 6,555,000  lb. which was a decrease of 8.4 million pounds from last 
year. The apparent net "out-of-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for 
March 1950  was 6,0 million pounds. The chief by-product skimmilk powder amounted 
to 2,641,000 lb. a decrease of 5.1 million pounds from last year and a decrease 
of 223 thousand pounds from last month. Stocks of frozen cream amounted to 
215,000 lb. on April 1, 1950- 

EGGS 

On April 1, 1950 there were 161,000 cases of cold storage egg 
reported, 68,000 cases of fresh eggs and 2,000 cases of shell es in transit. 
Frozen eggs totalled 5,752,000 lb. being 633 thousand pounds lower than the 1949 
figure. The net "into-storage" movement for March 1950 was 522 thousand pounds 
as compared with an opposite movement of 149 thousand pounds during March 1949. 

DRESSED POULTRY 

The stunmary total of poultry stocks on April 1, 1950  was higher 
than last year by 9.2 million pounds. An "out-of-storage" movement of 4.1 million 
pounds is shown for the month of March 1950.  Chickens in stock amounted to 7,314,000 
lb. fowl to 4,272,000 lb. and turkeys to 4,403 9 000 lb. not including estimates. 
There were 175,000  lb. dressed poultry in transit on April 1, 1950. 



2 . 
	 CREAMY 

SIDCKSIN 3OLD -STORAG&S AND DAIRY 

With Comrative Holdings 

APRIL 1, 1950 March 1, 10 April 1, 
PRiIIMINARY Revised 1949 

Reported 	Eat inted Reported Estimated  
- 	 thousand pounis 	- 

CANADA 
IN COLD STORA(ES 20954 	44 28,217 5,498 
IN DAIRY FACT0RI3 5,784 	296 7,95 	50 6,761 
TOTAL 26,738 	340 1 36,172 

GRAND TOTAL 	- 27.078 36,222 12,259 

Prince Edward Island 
In Cold Storages 
In D5iry Factories 	368 	14 

	
425 	10 

TOTAL 	 368 
	

425 
382 
	

435 1 
Nova Scotia 
In Cold Storages 615 790 
In Dairy Factories 54 6 154 	5 
TOTAL 669 

675 , 

New Brunswick  
In Cold Storages 940 2 1,676 
In Dairy Factories 286 8 427 
TOTAL 1,226 10 2,103 

1,236 
Q.bec 
In Coil Storages 2,966 10 6,082 
In Dairy Factories 723 	200 1,006 
TOTAL 3,689 	210 7,088 

3,899 , 

Ontario 
In Cold Storages 4,711 18 7,269 
In Dairy Factories 1,303 22 2,227 	35 
TOTAL 6,014 40 9,496 

6,054 L 9,531 
Manitota 
In Cold Storages 7,498 7,787 
In Dairy Factories 548 7 729 
TOTAL 8,046 8,516 

8,053 
Provincial Grand Total 
Insutficiit reports received but included with dairy factories. 

7 
48 
55 

136 
157 
293 

178 
263 
441 

2092 
1,480 
3,.572 

1,682 
2,128 
3,810 

456 
765 

1,221 



BUFFER 

FACTORIES IN C..ANADA - APRIL 1, 1950 
	

3 . 

for last year and last ntnth 

APRIL 1, 1950 	March 1, 1950 	Apr11 1, 
PRELIMINARY J 	Revised 	 19 

heportd EstiinatedJ Reported Estimated  
- thousand pounds - 

Saskatchewan 
In Cold Storages 900 985 11 
In Dairy Factories 1,612 7 1,623 970 
TOTAL 2,512 2,608 981 

2,519 , 
Alberta 
In Cold Storages 2,611 2,438 254 
In Dairy Factories 737 31 1,110 665 
TOTAL 3,348 3,548 919 

3 ) 379 / 
British Columbia 
In Cold Storages 713 14 1,190 682 
In Dairy Factories 153 1 254 285 
TOTAL 866 15 1,444 967 

881 
clal Grand Total 

CRi1!4MRY BUTR SUMMARY 

IN STORAGE 
Canad1ai (as above) 
Impor ted 

IN TRANSIT (page 14) 
TOTAL 

5 year average 
April 1, 1945-49 

	

27,078 	36,222 	 12,259 

840 	 230 	 465_ 

	

27,918_ 	36,452 	 12,724 

11,077 



4. 	 CANADIAN 

Not Inc1udin 

STOCKS IN ST0RAGI WAREHOUSES MID DAIRY 

APRIL 1, 1950 	March 1, 1950 	April 1, 
HUiLIMINARY 	llpvised 	 1949 

Reported 

	

	stimate Repcted sti mated  
- thund pounds - 

CAN AD A 

IN CCI.!) sroros 32,309 554 379120 22,522 
IN DAIRY FACTORIES 1,629 86 1460 	90 2,043 
TOTAL 33,938 640 38,580 	90 
GRAND TOTAL 34,57 38,670 

Prince idward Isl and 
In Cold Storages 1 
In Dairy Factories 8 10 3 
TOTAL 8 10 4 

Nova Scot Ia 
In Cold Storages 48 74 74 

New Brunswick 
1ff Cold Storages 297 6 320 49 
In Dairy Factories 19 9 16 
TOTAL 316 329 65 

322 
uobec 

In Cold Storages 21,996 24,455 9,892 
In Dairy Factories 78 2 41 170 
TOTAL 22,074 24,496 10,062 

22,076 
Ontario 
In Cold Storages 8,292 510 10702 9,843 
In Dairy Factories 1,075 84 955 	90 1,264 
TOTAL 9,367 594 11658 11,107 

9,961 , 11,748 t 
Manit ob 
In Cold Storages 433 414 837 
In Dairy F5ctories 37 21 59 
TOTAL 470 435 896 

,L Provincial Grand Total 
insufficient reports received but included with dairy factories. 



I-LE3 

'Pro ceus" or "Cot ate" 

FACTORIES IN CANADA - APRIL 1, 10 

	

APRIL 1, 1950 1 	March 1, 1950 	April 1, 

	

PRELIMINARY I 	Revised 	1949 
Recorted stite Reported Estimated 	-- 

- thousand pounds - 

5. 

Saskatchewan 

In Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factories 
POT AL 

Aib erta 

In Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factories 
TOTAL 

British 3olumbia 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factories 
TOTAL 

, Provincial Grand '1 

71 81 123 
104 133 200 
1'/5 214 323 

763 771 1,108 
277 258 313 

1,040 1,09 1,421 

409 	38 303 595 
31 32 18 

440 335 613 
4?8,L - 

CHEESE SW&IARY 

IN ORAGE: 

Canadian (as above) 34 9 578 H 38,670 H 24,565 H 
Imported • 	71 65 27 

314 TRANSIT 	(Page 14) 266 342 152 

TOTAL 34,915 39,07 24,744 

H 	DAIRY P3DUCTS BO/d?) HOLDINGS 
INCLtJDED 17,417 18,114 not available 



69 	 STOCKS OF DAIRY BUTT R, WHEY BUt'PER AND FR OZIN CREAM 

OOU) STORAGES AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN OAKADA 

APRIL 1 ,l95O 

With Comparative Figures for last year and last month 

APRIL 1, 1950 	March 1,1950 	April 1, 1949 
PRELIMINARY 	Revis ad 

lb. 	 lb. 	 lb. 

CANADA 	 521 	 535 	 1,391 

Maritime Provinces 	 (x) 	 (x) 	 452 

quebec 	 - 	 - 	 417 

Ontario 	 - 	 - 

Manitoba 	 - 	 - 

Saskatchewan (x) 33 

Alberta (x) (x) 489 

British Columbia .. - - 

WHEY BUTTER - CANADA 14,000 17,000 153,000 

STOCKS O1 FROZEN CREAM 
(izoundof cream) 

uebec 16,000 15,000 	j 256,000 

Ontario 197,000 181,000 278,000 

Other Provinces 2,000 1,000 53,000 

ALL CANADA TOTAL 215,000 35,000 587,000 

(x) Insufficient reports received but included in Total. 
]/ Changes from March 1 preliminary figures due to corrections received from 

reporting firms. 



	

STO.KS OF 'N'J NRATSI) M]LK IN COlD 31DRA(S, WARIEOUSSS 
	

7. 

MID DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA O'D AND HID BY/OR FOR MANUFACTURERS-APRIL 1, 1950 

ith Comparative figures for last year and last fnonth 

APRIL 1, 	March 1, 1950 	April 1, 1949 
190 	Revised 

PRELIMINAFY 

- thousand pounds - 	-- 

CONC!ITRATD &IOLE MILK 

Condensed Whole Mjlk 993 890 2777 _ 
Condsed whole Milk  (case) 441 440 2,358 
Condensed Whole Milk (bulk) 552 450 419 
Evaporated Whole Milk 6,555 12,536 14 1 987 

Whole Milk Powder 906 927 2,706 
Spray Process 857 806 2,593 
Roller process 49 121 113 

CONCENTRAT8D MILK BY-PRODUCTS 

Skim Milk: Condensed 107 140 202 
vaporated 376 274 216 

3k iirun ilk Powder 2,641 - 	2,864 7,700 

Human Food: 
Spray Process 1,531 1,482 2,534 
Roller Process in Bars 167 148 194 
Roller Process in Bbls. 873 1,136 4,755 

..n1ma1 Feed 70 98 217 
3uterni1k Powder 139 212 297 
Casein 104 166 874 

$ There were also on hand 6,956,OCO lb. of Evaporated Whole Milk in the hands of 
.1ho1esa1ers, but not inc1.rIed here. 

/ Estimates included in these figures are as follows: Whole Milk Pov1er, Spray 
Process, 70,000 lb. Condensed Skini Milk 15,000 lb. Skinmilk Powder, Spray 
Process 200,000 lb. Roller Process in Bbls. 15,000 lb. 



8. 	EGGS IN 301DSTORAG AND DAIRY F 	IESIN CALADA - Ar1UL1j950 

With Comparative Figures for last year and last month 

APRIL 1, 1950 	March 1, 10 April 1, 
PRJIMINARY 	Revised 	1949 

COLD STORAGE - - 	 thousand cases 	- 

CPADA - 161 ,1 99 296 
Maritime Provinces (x) - - 

Quebec 6 4 1 
Ontario 109 90 199 
Manitoba 17 (x) 54 
Saskatchewan (x) (x) 11 
Alberta 14 - 29 
British Columbia 9 - - 

FRESH 
C1NADA 68 48 76 
Maritime Provinces 3 1 2 
:uobec 10 7 5 
Ontario 26 21 27 
Manitoba 7 7 9 
Saskatchewan 6 2 16 
Alberta 10 4 13 
British Colunibi a 4 6 4 

TOTAL SELL MG3 	 229 L 	 147 	372 

FROZEN thousand pounds - 
CANADA 5,752 5,230 6385 
Maritime Frovinces 126 155 171 
quebec 2,034 1,640 1,438 
Ontario 2,879 2,6 2,561 
4anitoba 403 338 1,279 
Saskatchewar 41 29 299 
Alberta 115 110 534 
British Columbia 122 122 103 

- thousand cases - 

EGG SUMWIARY 

Shell Eggs 

In Transit (page 15) 

Frozen Eggs (38.5 lb. per case) 

TOTAL 

229 147 372 

2 1 3 

149 136 166 

380 284 541 

, These figures include estimtes of 2,000 cases of Cold Storage eggs, 2,000 
cases Fresh Eggs and 32,000 lb. Frozen Eggs for firms failing to report on time. 
These estimates are not included in the data of the md ividual provinces. 



STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS IN 9 CrrIES 	 9. 

APRIL 1 1950 

.Iljth Canperative Figures for last year and Revi8ed Totals for last month 

BUPTER 	I 	C}{EESE 
- Crearery 	Cheddar 

APR. 1, Apr. 1, APR. 1,1 Apr. 1, 
1950 1 1949 	1950 1 1949 

	

(000 lb. T 	 (Oo lb.) 

quebec 304 652 32 

Montreal 2,736 1,539 21,966 

Toi'onto 5,OOS 1,663 1,023 

Winnipeg 7,620 771 445 

Regina 553 122 24 

S5gkatoon 178 173 57 

Edmonton 2,190 353 417 

Calgary 574 171 368 

Vancouver , 766 741 381 

14.713 TOTAL 19.930 6.185 

- 	 - 

CiStorage L_F - 

PP. 1, Lpr. 	1, APR. 1, 
190 1949 1950 

000 caes 	- - 

[(x) - 	 1 

(x) - 	 6 

4 1 	10 

(x) 54 	6 

(x) 3 	1 

- 2 	1 

7 21 	6 

5 7 	3 

9 2 	4 

48 90 38 

239 

9,658 

3,131 

846 

20 

110 

868 

316 

473 

Frozen 
APR. 1, Apr. 1, 

	

1950 	1949 
(000 lb.) 

	

263 	191 

	

1,352 	1,194 

	

1,960 	1,636 

	

403 	1,279 

80 
27 

45 

	

68 	461 

	

47 	73 

	

118 	81 

4.238 5.039 

March 1, 1950 
(revised) 	25,875 

	
27,294 
	 12 	II 	27 

	
3,795 

Note: Of the preliminary totals for Canada at April 1, 1950 the above cities' stocks 
were: 

Creamery Butter 73.6% Cheosa 71.5% Shell Eggs 37.6% Frozi Eggs 73.7% 

(x) 	Insufficient reports received included in Total. 

Ino1.ding New Westminster. 



10. 	 DRESSED POULTRY 

STOCKS IN COLD STORAG1S KILLING PLANT3 

With Corparative Figures 

APRIL 1, March 1, 	hpril 1, APRIL 1, March 1, 	tpri11, 
1950 1950 	1949 19O 1950 	1949 

PRSLI1NARY hevised PRELININARY Revised 

- thousand pounds - 	- thousand pounds - 

TOPP.L 
	

BRO IL1'R8 

CANADA 	17,041 L 	21,190 	7,891 	234 	230 	225 

Maritimes 528 771 348 4 4 6 
quebec 4,673 4,868 2,161 66 86 79 
Ontario 4,286 6,50 2,038 75 62 53 
Manitoba 4,278 5,502 1,712 40 29 8 
Saskatchewan 384 1,084 245 - - - 

Alberta 1,678 2,016 745 26 24 21 
Br. Columbia 882 899 642 - 23 25 58 

	

CHICKiS 	 FOVL 

CANADA 
	

7,314 	9,075 	2,825 	4,272 	6,613 	2,017 

Marit imes 

quebec 

Ontario 

Manit oba 

Saskat chewan 

Alberta 

Br. Columbia - 

364 154 75 165 
2,282 2,388 918 811 946 351 
2,078 3,010 702 1,239 1,962 789 
1,754 1,944 599 1,391 2,227 385 

166 477 56 B4 365 63 
523 635 172 427 668 257 
261 -- 	257 224 245 280 - 	 79 

DUCKS 
	

GSE 

CANA 	108 	130 	35 	72 	81 	24 

Marit inie a 	
- 4 5 	- - 	 2 4 4 4 

Q.uebec 52 62 18 3 3 - 

0nario 30 36 7 33 41 1 
Manitoba 11 12 1 20 21 2 

SaSkatchewan 1 2 - 1 1 1 

Alberta 5 6 2 10 10 8 

Br. Col wnbi a 5 7 5 - - 	 1 1 	- 8 - 



AFRIL,1950 
	

11. 

AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CPADA 

for last year and last month 

APRIL 1, 	March 1, April 1, 	APRIL 1, March 1, 	April 1, 

	

1950 	1950 	1949 	1950 	1950 	1949 
PRELIMINARY Revised 	 PRELII4INARY Revised 

- t ho usand pounds - 	- thous arid I)OUfld8 - 

TURKYS 	 UNLAS)IFIED 

CANADA 	 4,403 	4,679 	2,602 	306 	382 	163 

Maritiines 180 217 79 11 12 10 
Quebec 1,435 1,342 773 24 41 22 
Ontario 685 784 456 146 155 30 
Manitoba 954 1,129 662 108 140 55 
Saskatchewan 131 231 95 1 8 30 
Alberta 686 672 279 1 1 6 
Br. Columbia 332 30 258 15 25 10 

POULTRYSUMMARY 

APRIL 1, 1950 	March 1, 1950 	April 1, 
PRELIMINARY 	Revised 	1950 

- tbousaxi pours - 

Canadian (as above) 	 17,041 ,' 	21,190 	7,891 
Imported 	 - 	 - 	 - 

IN TRANSIT (page 15) 	 175 	 125 	 100 

TOTAL 	 17,216 	 21,315 	7,991 

, 2hese figures include an stinte of 332,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 
time. This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the 
specific Provinces. 



12. 	 STOCKS OF DRESSED_POUlTRY IN NINE 

With Comparative Figtes for last year and 

APRIL 1, 	April 1, 	APRIL 1, 	April 1, 
1950 	 1949 	 1950 	 1949 

PREL IM INARY 	 PREL IMfl4A1 

- thousand pounds - 	- thous aid pounds - 	- 

TOTAL 	 BROILERS 

Q.uebec 466 189 8 9 

Montreal 4,024 1,854 51 30 

Toronto 2,974 1,313 48 33 

Winnipeg 4,268 1,695 39 8 

Regina & S8skatoon 70 1 - - 

Edmonton 1,075 534 23 19 

Calgary 577 163 (x) 

Vancouver , 748 - 515 14 51 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 14,297 6,445 13 153 
March 1 1L  1950 (revised) 161 

CHIOMS FCWL 

uebeo 218 84 66 14 

Montreal 1,955 811 7E 

Toronto 1,336 442 982 549 

Winnipeg 1.749 594 1,390 381 

Regina & Saskatoon 22 48 16 62 

Edmouton 396 130 298 213 

Calgary 123 38 122 34 

Vancouver , 238 180 229 	-. 58 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 6,037 2,327 3,805 1,636 
March 1,10 (revised) -- 

# 	Th is total Includes an estimate of 95,000 lb. for firma failing to reprt on tnie. 
This estimate is not included In the various c1assifiations or in the specific 
cities. 

, 	Including New Westminster. 



CIPIS OF CANADA - APRIL 1, 1950 

Comparative Totals fo ontt 

APRIL 1, 	April 1, 	APRIL 1, 	April 1, 

	

1950 	1949 	1950 	1949 
PRL IMINANY 	PRL IMINARY 

- thcisan•. pounds - 	 - thousand pounds - 

DUCTS 	 GEESE 

Quebec 	4 
	

3 

Montreal 
	

47 
	

11 
	

3 

Toront 0 
	

24 
	

6 
	

27 
	

1 

'Ninnlpeg 	11 
	

1 
	20 
	

2 

Regina & S8skat,on 	 1 

Idmonton 1 1 5 2 

Calgary (x) 1 5 

Vancouver 3 3 	- - 

TOTAL 9 CTPI 10 90 26 60 19 
March 1, 1950(rev13eJ) 112 - 68 

TURKEYS UN3IASS IFII) 

170 78 - 1 

Montr1 1,242 664 24 

Toronto 531 269 26 

1innipeg 953 655 106 54 

Regina & Saskatoon 32 42 - 29 

dxnonton 351 167 1 2 

Calgary 321 78 6 4 

Vancouver 249 	- O_ 15 10 - 

TOTAL 9 3 ITI M 3, P49 2,158 178 126 
!1arch 1, 1O 	(revised) - 	3,957 241 
(x) Less than three reports received, Included ln"Unclassified" 
L 	lnc1udj 	New 1estm1nster. 

13. 



140 	 CARLOADS 

BUITER, CHEESE, EGGS AND 

Reported by 

With Coinçarative Figures 

APRIL 1, 1950 	Marth 1, 1950 	April 1, 
PRELIMINARY 	 1949 

IN TRANSIT 	 BUPTER 

- thous&id pounds - 

CANADA 	 840 	 230 	 465 

Maritime Provinces 	 - 	 45 	 - 
Ontario 	 490 	 150 	 115 
Manitoba 	 210 	 - 	 105 
Saskatchewan 	 70 	 - 	 - 
Alberta 	 - 	 - 	 70 
British Columbia 	 - 	 35 	 175 

At Principal Railway Terminals 

Toronto 	 - 	 45 	 45 
Winnipeg 	 70 	 - 	 35 
Vancouver 	 - 	 - 	 70 

IN TRANSIT 	 C}SE 

- thousand pounds - 
CANADA 	 266 	 342 	 152 

Ontario 	 114 	 114 	 76 
Manitoba 	 152 	 190 	 38 
Saskatchewan 	 - 	 38 	 - 
British Coluknbia 	 - 	 38 

At Principal Railway Terminals 

Toronto - 	 38 	 - 
Vancouver 	 - 	 38 

Figures fox "erminals' included with "In Transit". 



APRIL 1, 1950 
	

15. 

POULTRY IN TRAIT IN CANADA 

Railway Companies 

for last year and last mcith 

APRIL 1, 1950 	March 1, 1950 Apr11 1, 
PRELIMINARY 	1949 

IN TRANSIT 	 EGGS 

cases 	cases 	cases 

CANADA 	 2,400 	1,200 	3,000 

Maritime Provinces 	 - 	- 	600 
quebec 	 600 	600 	- 
Ontario 	 600 	- 	2,400 
Manitoba 	 - 	600 	- 
British Oplumbia 	 1,200 	- 	- 

At Principal Railway Terminals L 

Montreal 	 600 - 	- 	- 
Toronto 	 600 	- 	1,800 

INTRANSIT 	 POULTRY 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 	 175 	125 	100 

quebec 	 25 	25 	- 
Ontario 	 125 	75 	100 
Alberta 	 25 	25 	- 

At Principal Railway Terminals 

Montreal 	 25 	25 	- 
Toronto 	 - 	- 	25 
[ Figures for "Terminals" included with "In Transit". 

Average Net Weights per Carloads 
Butter 

lb. 
Domestic 	35,000 
Export 	44,800 

Cheese E  IZ s Poultry 
lb. cases lb. 

38,000 600 25,000 
38,000 600 25,000 

These average weights are in accordance with order of Transpcnt Controller TC04F. 



STS CAJD UE3°P 

llIl ll 	IIL 111,1 	l I I I II 'II 
1010651890 


